

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND THE SOCIAL GOOD FUND INC. PERTAINING TO THE FRIENDS OF PURDON CROSSING PORTABLE RESTROOMS AT PURDON CROSSING AT THE SOUTH YUBA RIVER IN THE AMOUNT OF \$8,343 FOR A TERM OF JUNE 1, 2022 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2023 AND AUTHORIZING THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Office of Emergency Services, the South Yuba River Cohort, and the Friends of Purdon Crossing identified a need for support of portable restrooms located at Purdon Crossing due to the environmental health impact and increased river tourism; and

WHEREAS, the Friends of Purdon Crossing utilize the Social Good Fund Inc. as their Fiscal Sponsor where all agreements and funds are processed; and

WHEREAS, the Office of Emergency Services wishes to enter into the proposed agreement with the Social Good Fund Inc. in support of the Friends of Purdon Crossing portable restrooms project to provide pumping services at 2-4 facilities located at Purdon Crossing at the South Yuba River in an amount not to exceed \$8,343 for the project term of June 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Agreement between the County of Nevada and the Social Good Fund Inc. pertaining to the Friends of Purdon Crossing portable restrooms project at Purdon Crossing at the South Yuba River for pumping services from June 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023 and in consideration of providing these services the County will pay to the Social Good Fund \$8,343, hereby is approved in substantially the form attached hereto, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized to execute the Agreement on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Funding: Emergency Management - 0101-20702-414-1000/522090